D01000000023

	TRANSMIT	TAL LETTER	 4
Department of S Division of Cor P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL	porations 32314	ications Group	FILED 010CT 16 PH 3: 08 SECFETARY OF SIA ALLIANISSEE FELDER A
Enclosed is an o	original and one (1) copy of	the Declaration of Trus	and a check for:
FEES: Declarate OPTIONAL: Certified	tion of Trust 1 Copy	\$350.00 \$ 8.75	RECEIVED 01 0CT 16 AM IO: 13 DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FROM:	Name (Prin PO Box 459 Add Epsom NH 0323	gne ted or typed) dress	8000046416782 -10/18/0101004021 *****350.00 *****350.00
<i>'</i> .	603-736-8687	ext. 308	

Daytime Telephone number

10/18/01 DAW

AFFIDAVIT TO THE FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE FILED TO FILE OR QUALIFY 0100T 16 PN 3:09

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSLET LURIDA Arguss Communications Group

In accordance with Section 609.02 of the Florida Statutes, pertaining to Common Law Declarations of Trust, the undersigned, the Chairman of the
Board of Trustees of Arguss Communications Group, a
(Name of Trust) Massachusetts Trust hereby affirms in order to file or qualify
Massachusetts Trust hereby affirms in order to file or qualify (State)
•
Arguss Communications Group, in the State of Florida. (Name of Trust)
1. Two or more persons are named in the Trust.
2. The principal address is2101 Dover Road
PO Box 459 Epsom NH 03234
3. The registered agent and street address in the State of Florida is: CT Corportation System
1200 South Pine Island Road Plantation, FL 33324
4. Acceptance by the registered agent: Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above named Declaration of Trust at the place designated in this affidavit, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. PATRICIA A. CANARIO, (Signature of Registered Agent)
(Signature of Registered Agent)
5. I certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Trust under which the association proposes to conduct its business in Florida. Name: Declaration of Name: Declaration
NoTARY Name: Rainer Bosselmann Chairman of the Board of Trustees Filing Fee: \$350.00

Certified Copy: \$ 8.75 (optional)

DECLARATION OF TRUST

FILED 01 00T 16 PM 3: 09

OF

ARGUSS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP

This DECLARATION OF TRUST OF ARGUSS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP made as of this 30th day of September, 2000 at Rockville, Maryland, by RAINER BOSSELMANN, H. HAYWOOD MILLER and ARTHUR TRUDEL, each having a business address in Rockville, Maryland, as Trustees (the "Trustees").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to form a business or corporate trust pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws c. 182, §1 et seq. to conduct business operations for profit (i.e. undertake and carry on anywhere any business, transaction or operation in accordance with the law) and to hold securities and other assets for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust; and WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to set forth the terms and conditions of such a trust.

ARTICLE I

NAME AND NATURE OF TRUST

1.1 Name. The name of the Trust hereby created shall be ARGUSS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, not incorporated, and so far as may be practicable the Trustees shall conduct all business, execute all instruments in writing and sue or be sued under that name in the performance of the Trust's activities, which name (and the word "Trust" wherever used in this Declaration of Trust, except where the context otherwise requires) shall refer to the Trustees collectively, but not individually or personally or to the officers, agents, employees or

STAM1-677253-1 09/25/00 4:19 PM

Rla; hurge

39

Shareholders of the Trust or of such Trustees. Under circumstances in which the Trustees determine that the use of such name is not practicable or under circumstances in which the Trustees are contractually bound to change that name, they may adopt another name under which the Trust may hold property or conduct its activities.

- 1.2 <u>Places of Business</u>. The Trust may have such other offices or places of business within or without the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as the Trustees may from time to time determine.
- subject to Chapter 182 of the Massachusetts General Laws. The Trust is not intended to be, shall not be deemed to be, and shall not be treated as a general partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, corporation or joint stock company, and the Trustees or Shareholders or any of them for any purpose shall not be, or be deemed to be, or be treated in any way whatsoever to be, liable or responsible hereunder as partners or joint venturers. The beneficial interest in the trust property shall be in the holders of the shares of beneficial interests described in this Trust. The relationship of the Shareholders to the Trustees shall be solely that of beneficiaries of the Trust in accordance with the rights conferred upon them by this Declaration.
- 1.4 <u>Definitions</u>. The terms defined in this Section 1.4 wherever used in this Declaration shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the respective meanings hereafter specified. Whenever the singular number is used in this Declaration and when permitted by the context, the same shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa.
- (a) Affiliate. "Affiliate" shall mean, as to any Person (i) any other Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with such Person, or (ii) any officer, director, employee, general partner or trustee of such Person or of any Person

- (i) Trust. "Trust" shall mean the Trust created by this Declaration.
- (j) Trustees. "Trustees" and any pronoun referring thereto shall mean, as of any particular time, the original signatories hereto as long as they hold office hereunder and additional and successor trustees, and shall not include the officers, employees or agents of the Trust or the Shareholders. Nothing herein shall be deemed to preclude the Trustees from also serving as officers, employees or agents of the Trust or owning Shares.
- (k) Trust Property. "Trust Property" shall mean as of any particular time any and all property, real, personal or otherwise, tangible or intangible, which is transferred, conveyed or paid to or purchased by the Trust or Trustees and all rents, income, profits and gains therefrom and which at such time is owned or held by or for the Trust or the Trustees.
 - 1.5 Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Trust shall be the year ending December 31.
- 1.6 Tax Status. For federal income tax purposes the Trust shall be taxed as a C corporation, and for Massachusetts tax purposes it shall be taxed as a corporate or business trust under M.G.L. c. 62, §8, as it may be amended, or any successor statute.

ARTICLE II

THE TRUST PROPERTY

2.1 <u>Title to Trust Property</u>. Title to all property, real, personal or otherwise, tangible or intangible, held by the Trustees hereunder shall vest in the Trustees as joint tenants, and not as tenants in common, with right of survivorship as Trustees of this Trust upon the death, resignation or removal of any of them. All right, title and interest in and to the Trust Property automatically shall vest in the remaining Trustees as joint tenants upon the death, resignation or oval of any Trustee, which death, resignation or removal automatically shall release any right, title or interest of such Trustee in the Trust Property. Any person elected as a Trustee hereunder, whether as a successor or as an additional Trustee, shall, upon executing a written acceptance of

Property in the same manner as the remaining Trustees. Appropriate written evidence of the election and qualification of successor or additional Trustees shall be filed with the records of the Trust and in such other offices or places as the Trustees may deem necessary, appropriate or desirable.

ARTICLE III

THE TRUSTEES

- than one (1) nor more than five (5) Trustees. The initial Trustees shall be the signatories hereto. Within the limits set forth in this Section 3.1, the number of Trustees may be increased or decreased from time to time by the unanimous vote of the Trustees then in office evidenced by an instrument in writing signed by two-thirds of the Trustees. No reduction in the number of Trustees shall have the effect of removing any Trustee from office prior to the expiration of his term. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.3 (Resignation, Removal And Death of Trustees), each Trustee shall hold office until the next Annual Meeting of Shareholders and until the election and qualification of his successor. There shall be no cumulative voting in the election for Trustees. A Trustee shall be an individual at least twenty-one (21) years of age who is not under legal disability. Unless otherwise required by law, no Trustee shall be required to give bond, surety or security in any jurisdiction for the performance of any duties or obligations hereunder. The Trustees in their capacity as Trustees shall not be required to devote their entire time to the business and affairs of the Trust.
- 3.2 <u>Compensation and Other Remuneration</u>. The Trustees shall be entitled to receive such reasonable compensation for their services as Trustees, and Trust officers shall be entitled to

receive remuneration for services rendered to the Trust in any other capacity such as an officer of the Trust.

- by giving written notice to the remaining Trustees at the principal office of the Trust. Such resignation shall take effect on the date specified in such notice, without need for prior accounting. A Trustee may be removed from office at any time with cause by the vote of at least two-thirds of the other Trustees then in office. A Trustee judged incompetent or bankrupt, or for whom a guardian or conservator has been appointed, shall be deemed to have resigned as of the date of such adjudication or appointment. Upon the resignation or removal of any Trustee, or his otherwise ceasing to be a Trustee, he shall execute and deliver such documents as the remaining Trustees shall require for the conveyance of any Trust Property held in his name, shall account to the remaining Trustees as they require for all property which he holds as Trustee and shall thereupon be discharged as Trustee. Upon the incapacity or death of any Trustee, his legal representative shall perform the acts set forth in the preceding sentence, and the discharge mentioned therein shall run to such legal representative and to the incapacitated Trustee or the estate of the deceased Trustee, as the case may be.
- 3.4 <u>Vacancies</u>. If any or all the Trustees cease to be Trustees hereunder, whether by reason of resignation, removal, incapacity, death or otherwise, such event shall not terminate the Trust, affect its continuity or revoke any existing agency created pursuant to the terms of this Declaration. Until vacancies are filled, the remaining Trustee or Trustees may exercise the powers of the Trustees hereunder. Vacancies (including vacancies created by increases in number) may be filled by the remaining Trustee or by a majority of the remaining Trustees. If at any time there shall be no Trustees in office, successor Trustee(s) shall be elected by the Shareholders as provided in Section 5.8 (Shareholders' Meetings). Any Trustee elected to fill a

vacancy created by the resignation, removal or death of a former Trustee shall hold office for the unexpired term of such former Trustee. The terms "majority of the Trustees" or "majority of the remaining Trustees" whenever used herein shall mean more than one-half of the total number of Trustees then in office when three or more Trustees are then in office, and shall mean one Trustee if only one Trustee is at the time in office, and shall mean both Trustees if only two Trustees are at the time in office.

3.5 Actions by Trustees. The Trustees may act with or without a meeting. A quorum for all meetings of the Trustees shall be a majority of the Trustees. Unless specifically provided otherwise in this Declaration, any action of the Trustees may be taken at a meeting by vote of a majority of the Trustees present (a quorum being present) or without a meeting by written consents of a majority of the Trustees, which consents shall be filed with the records of meetings of the Trustees. Any action or actions permitted to be taken by the Trustees in connection with the business of the Trust may be taken pursuant to authority granted by a meeting of the Trustees conducted by a telephone conference call or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other at the same time, and participation by such means shall constitute presence in person at the meeting, and the transaction of Trust business represented thereby shall be of the same authority and validity as if transacted at a meeting of the Trustees held in person or by written consent. The minutes of any Trustees' meeting held by telephone shall be prepared in the same manner as a meeting of the Trustees held in person. Any agreement, deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument or writing executed by one or more of the Trustees or by any authorized person shall be valid and binding upon the Trustees and upon the Trust when authorized or ratified by action of the Trustees or as provided in the By-Laws.

With respect to the actions of the Trustees, Trustees who have, or are affiliates of a Person or Persons who have, any direct or indirect interest in or connection with any matter being acted upon may be counted for all quotum purposes under this Section 3.5 and, subject to the provisions of Section 6.7 (Transactions Between Trustees, Officers and Employees or Agents and the Trust), may vote on the matter as to which they or their Affiliates have such interest or connection.

3.6 <u>Certification of Changes in Trustees</u>. No alteration in the number of Trustees, no removal of a Trustee and no election or appointment of any individual as Trustee (other than an individual who was serving as a Trustee immediately prior to such election or appointment) shall become effective unless and until there shall be delivered to the President or the Secretary of the Trust an instrument in writing signed by a majority of the Trustees, certifying to such alteration in the number of Trustees and/or to such removal of a Trustee and/or naming the individual as elected or appointed as Trustee, together with his written acceptance thereof and agreement to be bound thereby.

ARTICLE IV

POWERS OF THE TRUSTEES

- 4.1 <u>Business of the Trust.</u> The Trustees are authorized to conduct business operations for profit (i.e. undertake and carry on anywhere any business, transaction or operation in accordance with the law) and to engage in the business of owning securitie of corporations and other business entities. The Trustees also are authorized to engage in any business similar in character to that above mentioned or in any business permitted to a Massachusetts business corporation that the Trustees may deem expedient.
- 4.2 <u>Power and Authority of Trustees</u>. The Trustees, subject only to the specific limitations contained in this Trust, shall have, without further or other authorization, and free

from any power or control on the part of the Shareholders, full, absolute and exclusive power, control and authority over the Trust Property and over the business and attains of the Trust to the same extent as if the Trustees were the sole owners thereof in their own right and may do all such acts and things as in their sole judgment and discretion are necessary for or incidental to or desirable for the carrying out of or conducting the business of the Trust. Any construction of this Declaration or any determination made in good faith by the Trustees of the purposes of the Trust or the existence of any power or authority hereunder shall be conclusive. In construing the provisions of this Declaration, presumption shall be in favor of the grant of powers and authority to the Trustees. The enumeration of any specific powers and authority herein shall not be construed as limiting the aforesaid powers or the general powers of authority or any other specified power or authority conferred herein upon the Trustees.

- 4.3 <u>Specific Powers and Authority</u>. Subject only to the express limitations contained in this Declaration and in addition to any powers and authority conferred by this Declaration or which the Trustees may have by virtue of any present or future statute or rule or law, the Trustees without any action or consent by the Shareholders shall have and may exercise at any time and from time to time the following powers and authorities which may or may not be exercised by them in their sole judgment and discretion and in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as they may from time to time deem proper:
- (a) to acquire, purchase, own, retain or hold, or dispose of real or personal property of any kind, tangible or intangible, (including securities of any Person or Persons) wherever located in the world, and make commitments for such investments, all without regard to whether any such property is authorized by law for the investment of trust funds or produces or may produce income, and to possess and exercise all the rights, powers and privileges appertaining to the ownership of the Trust Property; to vote in such manner as they shall deem

appropriate shares in any Person or Persons which shall be comprised in the Trust Property, and for that purpose to give proxies to any Person or Persons or to one or more of their number, to vote, waive any notice or otherwise act in respect to any such share; and to increase the capital of the Trust at any time by the issuance of any additional Shares or other Securities of the Trust for such consideration as they deem advisable;

- (b) to sell, rent, lease, bire, exchange, release, partition, assign, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate, grant security interests in, encumber, negotiate, convey, transfer or otherwise dispose of any and all the Trust Property by bills of sale, deeds (including deeds in lieu of foreclosure), trust deeds, assignments, transfers, leases, mortgages, financing statements, security agreements and other instruments for any of such purposes executed and delivered for and on behalf of the Trust or the Trustees by one or more of the Trustees or by a duly authorized officer, employee, agent or nominee of the Trust;
- indebtedness which may be secured or unsecured and may be subordinated to any indebtedness of the Trust to such Persons for such cash, property or other consideration at such time or times and on such terms as the Trustees may deem advisable, and to purchase or otherwise acquire, hold, cancel, reissue, sell and transfer any of such Securities (provided, however, that any Shares so acquired and held by the Trustees shall not while so held be included in determining any proportion of Shares herein referred to and shall not be included as consenting to any action or proposed action of the Trustees to which consent of any portion of the Shareholders is required by the terms hereof), and to cause the instruments evidencing such Securities to bear an actual or facsimile imprint of the seal of the Trust and to be signed by manual or facsimile signature or signatures. Any of such Securities of different types may be issued in combinations or units with such restrictions on the separate transferability thereof as the Trustees shall determine.

- enter into concrects, obligations and other agreements as they may deem expedient in the conduct of the business of Trust, including contracts, obligations and other agreements for a term extending beyond the term of office of the Trustees and beyond the possible termination of the Trust, or having a lesser term;
- therefor; to guarantee, assume, indemnify or act as surety with respect to payment or performance of obligations of any of its Affiliates or third parties; to enter into other obligations on behalf of the Trust; and to assign, convey, transfer, mortgage, subordinate, pledge, grant security interests in, encumber or hypothecate the Trust Property to secure any indebtedness of the Trust or any guaranty or other of the foregoing obligations of the Trust;
 - (f) to lend money, whether secured or unsecured;
 - (g) to create reserve funds for any purpose;
- (h) to incur and pay out of the Trust Property any charges or expenses, and disburse any funds of the Trust, which charges, expenses or disbursements are, in the opinion of the Trustees, necessary or incidental to or desirable for the carrying out of any of the purposes of the Trust or conducting the business of the Trust, including without limitation taxes and other governmental levies, charges and assessments, of whatever kind or nature, imposed upon or against the Trustees in connection with the Trust or the Trust Property or any part thereof, and for any of the purposes specified herein:
- (i) to deposit funds of the Trust in banks, trust companies, savings and loan associations and other depositories, whether or not such deposits will draw interest, the same to be subject to withdrawal on such terms and in such manner and by such Person or Persons

(including any one or more Trustees, officers, employees or agents) as the Trustees may determine:

- of any jurisdiction to acquire the Trust Property or any part or parts thereof or to carry on any business in which the Trust shall directly or indirectly have any interest, and to sell, rent, lease, hire, convey, negotiate, assign, exchange or transfer the Trust Property or any part or parts thereof to or with any such Person or any existing Person in exchange for the Securities thereof or otherwise, and to merge or consolidate the Trust with or into any Person or merge or consolidate any Person into the Trust, and to lend money to, subscribe for the Securities of, and enter into any contracts with, any Person in which the Trust holds or is about to acquire Securities or any other interests:
- (k) to enter into joint ventures, general or united partnerships, participation or agency arrangements and any other lawful combinations or associations:
- (l) to elect, appoint, engage or employ such officers for the Trust as the Trustees may determine, who may be removed or discharged at the discretion of the Trustees, such officers to have such powers and duties, and to serve such terms, as may be prescribed by the Trustees or by the By-Laws:
- (m) to engage or employ any Persons (including, subject to the provisions of Sections 6.6 (Right of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents to Own Shares or Other Property and to Engage in Other Business) and 6.7 (Transactions Between Trustees, Officers, Employees or Agents and the Trust), any Trustee, officer or agent and any Person in which any Trustee, officer or agent is directly or indirectly interested or with which he is directly or indirectly connected) as agents, representatives, employees or independent contractors (including without limitation transfer agents, registrars, brokers, underwriters, accountants, attorneys-at-law

or otherwise) in one or more capacities, and to pay compensation from the Trust for services in as many capacities as such fusion may be so engaged or employed; and to delegate any of the powers and duties of the Trustees to any one or more Trustees, agents, representatives, officers, employees, independent contractors or other Persons;

- to employ counsel and to engage in. intervene in, prosecute, join, defend, compound, compromise, abandon or adjust, by arbitration or otherwise, any actions, suits, proceedings, disputes, claims, controversies, demands or other litigation relating to the Trust, the Trust property or the Trust's affairs, to enter into agreements therefor, whether or not any suit is commenced or claim accrued or asserted and, in advance of any controversy, to enter into agreements regarding arbitration, adjudication or settlement thereof;
- (o) to renew, modify, release, compromise, extend, consolidate or cancel, in whole or in part, any obligation to or of the Trust or participate in any reorganization of obligors to the Trust;
- policies insuring the Trust Property against any and all risks and insuring the Trust and/or all or any of the Trustees, the Shareholders, officers, employees or agents against any and all claims and liabilities of any and every nature asserted by any Person arising by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted by the Trust or by the Trustees. Shareholders, officers, employees or agents; provided, however, that, subject to the provisions of Section 6.5 (Special Massachusetts Indemnification Provisions), no Trustee, Shareholder, officer, employee or agent shall be so insured for any claim, obligation or liability which shall have arisen out of or been based upon his willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence;

- to cause legal title to any of the Trust Property to be held by and/or in the name of the Trustees or, except as prohibited by law, by and/or in the name of the Trust or one or more of the Trustees or any other Person, on such terms, in such manner, with such powers in such Person as the Trustees may determine, and with or without disclosure that the Trust or Trustees are interested therein;
- (r) to adopt a fiscal year for the Trust, and from time to time to change such fiscal year;
- (s) to adopt and use a seal (but the use of a seal shall not be required for the execution of instruments or obligations of the Trust);
- (t) to the extent permitted by law, to indemnify or enter into agreements with respect to indemnification with any Person with which the Trust has dealings, including without limitation any independent contractor, to such extent as the Trustees shall determine:
 - (u) to confess judgment against the Trust;
 - (v) to discontinue the operations of the Trust;
 - (w) to repurchase or redeem Shares:
- ownership of all or any securities forming part of the Trust Property to the same extent that an individual might, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to vote or give any consent, request or notice or waive any notice, either by one of the officers of this trust in person or by proxy or power of attorney with or without power of substitution, which proxies and powers of attorney may be for meetings or action generally, or for any particular meetings or actions, and may include the exercise of any discretionary powers;
- (y) to pay any and all taxes of whatever nature or kind imposed upon or against the Trustees individually or collectively in connection with the Trust Property, or upon or

against the Trust Property or any part thereof; so far as permitted by law, to assume and agree to pay, if so determined by the Trustees, on behalf of any holders of securities of this Trust of any one or more classes or series, or to reimburse any such holders for, all or any part of the taxes assessed upon any such securities in respect of the income therefrom or assessed upon such holders by reason of their ownership thereof, and to pay the interest or dividends upon any such securities without deduction for all or a specified part of any tax which the Trustees may be required or may agree and be permitted to pay thereon or to retain or deduct therefrom under any present or future law of the United States of America or the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or any other government, municipality or other political subdivision; and whether or not all of the Shareholders are residents of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, to make with the Department of Revenue any agreement for the payment of taxes; to make and file returns for all applicable taxes; and to make tax elections of every kind and nature; and

- foregoing, or as in their judgment will promote or advance the business that they are authorized to carry on, although such acts and things may be neither specifically authorized nor incidental to any acts and things specifically authorized, to exercise all powers that are necessary or useful to carry on the business of the Trust and to carry out the provisions of this Declaration, and, in addition to the powers hereinabove enumerated, to have all powers with reference to the conduct of the business and management of the Trust Property that are possessed by the directors of a Massachusetts business corporation.
- 4.4 <u>By-Laws</u>. The Trustees may make or adopt and from time to time amend or repeal regulations (the "By-Laws") not inconsistent with law or with this Declaration, containing provisions relating to the business of the Trust and the conduct of its affairs, the transferability of

Shares and such By-Laws may define the duties of the officers, employees and agents of the Trust.

ARTICLE V

THE SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

5.1 <u>Description of Shares</u>. The interest of the Shareholders shall be divided into shares of beneficial interest which shall be known collectively as "Shares," all of which shall be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable by the Trust upon receipt of the full consideration for which the Shares have been issued or without additional consideration if issued by way of share dividend or share split. The beneficial interest in the Trust shall consist of 200,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share.

Each holder of Shares shall as a result thereo, be deemed to have agreed to and be bound by the terms of this Declaration. The Shares may be issued for such consideration as the Trustees shall deem advisable. The number of Shares that the Trust shall have authority at any time, and from time to time, to provide for the issuance of Shares in such amounts, in such proportions, to such Person or Persons, upon such terms and conditions and pursuant to such agreements shall be as the Trustees may determine.

The holders of Shares shall be entitled to receive, when and as declared from time to time by the Trustees out of any funds legally available for the purpose, such dividends or distributions as may be declared from time to time by the Trustees pursuant to Section 5.7 (Dividends or Distributions to Shareholders). In the event of the termination of the Trust pursuant to Section 7.1 (Duration of Trust) or otherwise, or upon the distribution of its assets, the assets of the Trust available for payment and distribution to Shareholders shall be distributed ratably among the holders of Shares at the time outstanding in accordance with Section 7.2 (Termination of Trust). No holder of Shares shall be entitled as a matter of right to subscribe for or purchase any part of

any new or additional issue of shares of any class whatsoever of the Trust, or of securities convertible into any shares of any class whatsoever of the Trust, whether now or hereafter authorized and whether issued for cash or other consideration or by way of dividend.

- Shareholder shall be entitled to receive a certificate, in such form as the Trustees shall from time to time approve, specifying the number of Shares held by such Shareholder. Such certificates shall be treated as negotiable and title thereto and to the Shares represented thereby shall be transferred by delivery thereof to the same extent in all respects as a stock certificate, and the shares represented thereby, of a Massachusetts business corporation. Unless otherwise determined by the Trustees, such certificates shall be signed either by a majority of the Trustees or by the President or any Vice President and the Treasurer or any Assistant Treasurer.
- 5.3 Fractional Shares. In connection with any issuance of Shares, the Trustees may issue fractional Shares or may provide for the issuance of scrip including, without limitation, the time within which any such scrip must be surrendered for exchange into full Shares and the rights, if any, of holders of scrip upon the expiration of the time so fixed, the rights, if any, to receive proportional distributions, and the rights, if any, to redeem scrip for cash, or the Trustees may in their discretion, or if they see fit at the option of each holder, provide in lieu of scrip for the adjustment of the fractions in cash. The provisions of Section 5.2 (Certificates) hereof relative to certificates for Shares shall apply so far as applicable to such scrip.
- 5.4 <u>Legal Ownership of Trust Property.</u> The legal ownership of the Trust Property and the right to conduct the business of the Trust are vested exclusively in the Trustees (subject to Subsection (I) of Section 4.3 (Specific Powers and Authority), and the Shareholders shall have no interest therein other than the beneficial interest in the Trust conferred by their Shares issued

hereunder, and they shall have no right to compel any partition, division, dividend or distribution of the Trust or any of the Trust Property.

- shall confer upon the holders thereof only the interest and rights specifically set forth or provided for in this Declaration. The death, insolvency or incapacity of a Shareholder shall not dissolve or terminate the Trust or affect its continuity or give his legal representative any rights whatsoever, whether against or in respect of other Shareholders, the Trustees or the Trust Property or otherwise except the sole right to demand and, subject to the provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws and any requirements of law, to receive a new certificate for Shares registered in the name of such legal representative, in exchange for the certificate held by such Shareholder.
- or on behalf of and under the direction of the Trustees, which shall contain the names and addresses of the Shareholders, the number of Shares held by them respectively, and the numbers of the certificates representing the Shares, and in which there shall be recorded all transfers of Shares. The Trust, the Trustees and the officers, employees and agents of the Trust shall be entitled to deem the Persons in whose names certificates are registered on the records of the Trust to be the absolute owners of the Shares represented thereby for all purposes of this Trust; but nothing herein shall be deemed to preclude the Trustees or officers, employees or agents of the Trust from inquiring as to the actual ownership of Shares. Until a transfer is duly effected on the records of the Trust, the Trustees shall not be affected by any notice of such transfer, either actual or constructive.

Shares shall be transferable on the records of the Trust only by the record holder thereof or by his agent thereunto duly authorized in writing upon delivery to the Trustees or a transfer agent of the certificate or certificates therefor, properly endorsed or accompanied by duly

executed instruments of transfer and accompanied by all necessary documentary stamps together with such evidence of the genuineness of each such endorsement execution or authorization and of other matters as reasonably may be required by the Trustees or such transfer agent. Upon such delivery, the transfer shall be recorded in the records of the Trust and a new certificate for the Shares so transferred shall be issued to the transferee and in case of a transfer of only a part of the Shares represented by any certificate, a new certificate for the balance shall be issued to the transferor. Any Person becoming entitled to any Shares in consequence of the death of a Shareholder or otherwise by operation of law shall be recorded as the holder of such Shares and shall receive a new certificate therefor but only upon delivery to the Trustees or a transfer agent of instruments and other evidence required by the Trustees or the transfer agent to demonstrate such entitlement, the existing certificate for such Shares and such releases from applicable governmental authorities as may be required by the T-astees or transfer agent. In case of the loss, mutilation or destruction of any certificate for Shares, the Trustees may issue or cause to be issued a replacement certificate on such terms and subject to such rules and regulations as the Trustees may from time to time prescribe. Nothing in this Declaration shall impose upon the Trustees or a transfer agent a duty or limit their rights to inquire into adverse claims.

The transferability of Shares may be restricted in the By-laws of the Trust or by written agreement among the Shareholders or between the Trust and the Shareholders

5.7 <u>Dividends or Distributions to Shareholders</u> Subject to Section 11 (Description of Shares the Trustees may from time to time declare and pay to Shareholders such dividends or distributions in cash, property or assets of the Trust or Securities issued by the Trust, out of current or accumulated income, capital, capital gains, principal, surplus, proceeds from the increase or financing or refinancing of Trust obligations, or from the sale of portions of the Trust Property or from any other source as the Trustees in their discretion shall determine

Shareholders shall have no right to any dividend or distribution unless and until declared by the Trustees.

5.8 Shareholders' Meetings. There shall be an Annuai Meeting of the Shareholders at such time and place as shall be determined by or in the manner prescribed in the By-Laws, at which the Trustees shall be elected and any other proper business may be conducted. The Annual Meeting of Shareholders shall be held within six (6) months after the end of each fiscal year. Special meetings of Shareholders may be called by the President or by a majority of the Trustees and shall be called by the President upon the written request of Shareholders holding in the aggregate not less than fifty percent (50%) of the total votes authorized to be east by the outstanding Shares of the Trust entitled to vote at such meeting, in the manner provided in the By-Laws. If there shall be no Trustees, the officers of the Trust shall promptly call a special meeting of the Shareholders entitled to vote for the electior, of successor Trustees. Notice of any special meeting shall state the purpose of the meeting. Upon receipt of a written request either in person or by registered mail stating the purpose of a special meeting requested by Shareholders. the Trust shall provide all Shareholders, within ten (10) business days after receipt of said request, written notice of such special meeting and the purpose of such special meeting to be held on a date not less than twenty (20) nor more than sixty (60) days after receipt of said request, at a time and place convenient to Shareholders.

The holders of Shares entitled to vote at the meeting representing a majority of the total number of votes authorized to be cast by Shares then outstanding and entitled to vote on any question present in person or by proxy shall constitute a quorum at any such meeting for action on such question. Any meeting may be adjourned from time to time by a majority of the votes properly cast upon the question, whether or not a quorum is present, and except as otherwise provided in the By-Laws, the meeting may be reconvened without further notice. At any

reconvened session of the meeting at which there shall be a quorum, any business may be transacted at the meeting as originally noticed.

Whenever any action is to be taken by the Shareholders, it shall, except as otherwise clearly indicated in this Trust or the By-Laws, require, and may be effected by, the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the Shares present or represented and entitled to vote and voting on such matter, provided that such majority shall be at least a majority of the number of Shares required to constitute a quorum for action on such matter. Any election by Shareholders shall be determined by a plurality of the votes cast by the Shareholders entitled to vote at the election. No ballot shall be required for such election unless requested by a Shareholder present or represented at the meeting and entitled to vote in the election.

Whenever Shareholders are required or permitted to take any action, such action may be taken without a meeting by written consents setting forth the action so taken, signed by the holders of a majority (or such higher percentage as may be specified elsewhere in this Declaration) of the outstanding Shares that would be entitled to vote thereon at a meeting.

ALL STREET, ST

The Shareholders shall be entitled, to the same extent as the shareholders in a Massachusetts business corporation, to determine by vote whether a court action, proceeding or claim should be brought or maintained derivatively or as a class action on behalf of the Trust or its Shareholders. Except with respect to matters on which a Shareholders' vote shall be required for or shall determine action of the Trustees as expressly set forth in this Declaration, no action taken by the Shareholders at any meeting shall in any way bind the Trustees.

5.9 <u>Proxies.</u> Whenever the vote or consent of a Shareholder entitled to vote is required or permitted under this Declaration, such vote or consent may be given either directly by such Shareholder or by a proxy in the form prescribed in the By-Laws. The Trustees may solicit such proxies from the Shareholders or any of them entitled to vote in any matter requiring or

permitting the Shareholders' vote or consent. No proxy for any meeting of Shareholders entitled to vote shall be effective unless such proxy shall have been placed on file with such officer of the Trust as the Trusters shall have designated for such purposes for verification prior to such meeting.

- 5.10 <u>Fixing Record Date</u>. The By-Laws provide for fixing or, in the absence of such provision, the Trustees may fix, in advance, a date as the record date for determining the Shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of Shareholders or to express consent to any proposal without a meeting or for the purpose of determining Shareholders entitled to receive payment of any dividend or distribution (whether before or after termination of the Trust) or other communication from the Trustees, or for any other purpose. Except as provided in Section 5.8 (Shareholder Meetings), the record date so fixed shall be not less than five (5) days nor more than sixty (60) days prior to the date of the meeting or event for the purpose of which it is fixed.
- 5.11 Notice to Shareholders. Any notice of meeting or other notice, communication or report to any Shareholder shall be deemed duly delivered to such Shareholder when such notice, communication or report is deposited, with postage thereon prepaid, in the United States mail, addressed to such Shareholder at his address as it appears on the records of the Trust or is delivered in person to such Shareholder.

ARTICLE VI

LIABILITY OF TRUSTEES, SHAREHOLDERS, OFFICERS,

EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS, AND OTHER MATTERS

6.1 <u>Exculpation of Trustees. Officers. Employees and Agents.</u> No Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust shall be liable to the Trust or to any other Person for any act or omission except for his own willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence.

6.2 <u>Limitation of Liability of Shareholders, Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents.</u>

The Trustees, officers, employees and agents of the Trust in incurring any debts, liabilities or obligations or in taking or omitting any other actions for or in connection with the Trust are, and shall be deemed to be, acting as Trustees, officers, employees or agents of the Trust and not in their own individual capacities. The Trustees shall have no power to bind the Shareholders personally, or to call upon them for the payment of any money or any assessment whatsoever other than such sums as the Shareholders may at any time personally agree to pay for new Shares to be acquired from the Trust. No Shareholder and, except to the extent provided in Section 6.1 (Exculpation of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents), no Trustee, officer, employee or agent shall be liable for (a) any debt, liability or obligation of any kind of, or with respect to, the Trust or (b) any claim, demand, judgment or decree against the Trust (in any such case in tort, contract or otherwise), arising out of any action taken or omitted for or on behalf of the Trust and the Trust shall be solely liable therefor and resort shall be had solely to the Trust Property for the payment or performance thereof, and no Shareholder and, except as aforesaid, no Trustee, officer, employee or agent shall be subject to any personal liability whatsoever, in tort, contract or otherwise, to any other Person or Persons in connection with the Trust Property or the affairs of the Trust (or any actions taken or omitted for or on behalf of the Trust), and all such other Persons shall look solely to the Trust for satisfaction of claims of any nature arising in connection with the Trust Property or the affairs of the Trust (or any action taken or omitted for or on behalf of the Trust), it being the purpose of the trust estate created hereby to exempt the Trustees (except as aforesaid) and the Shareholders, present and future, from all manner of liability whatsoever. Each Shareholder shall be entitled to pro rata indemnity from the Trust Property if, contrary to the provisions hereof, such Shareholder shall be held to any personal liability.

- an obligation of the Trust shall include a reference to this Declaration and provide that neither the Shareholders nor the Trustees, officers, employees or agents of the Trust shall be liable thereunder and that all Persons shall look solely to the Trust Property for the payment of any claim thereunder or for the performance thereof; however, the omission of such provision from any such instrument shall not render the Shareholders or any Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust liable nor shall the Trustees or any officer, employee or agent of the Trust be liable to anyone for such omission.
- Indemnification and Reimbursement of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents. 6.4 Any Person made a party to any action, suit or proceeding or against whom a claim or liability is asserted by reason of the fact that he, his testator or intestate was or is a Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust (or served or serves at its request as a director, officer, employee or agent of another organization or who served or serves at its request in any capacity with respect to any employee benefit plan) shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Trust against judgments, fines, amounts paid on account thereof (whether in settlement or otherwise) and reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with the defense of such action, suit, proceeding, claim or alleged liability or in connection with any appeal therein, whether or not the same proceeds to judgment or is settled or otherwise brought to a conclusion; provided, however, that no such Person shall be so indemnified or reimbursed for any claim, obligation or liability which shall have been adjudicated to have arisen out of or been based upon his willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence; and provided, further, that such Person gives prompt notice thereof, executes such documents and takes such action as will permit the Trust to conduct the defense or settlement thereof and cooperates therein. In the event of a settlement approved by the Trustees of any such

_3.0°€

claim, alleged liability, action, suit or proceeding, indemnification and reimbursement shall be provided except as a such matters covered by the settlement for which the Trust receives advice of its independent counsel (which advice the Trust is obligated to request) that such matters, if adjudicated, would likely be adjudicated to have arisen out of or been based upon such person's willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence. Such rights of indemnification and reimbursement shall be satisfied only out of the Trust Property. The rights accruing to any Person under these provisions shall not exclude any other right to which he may lawfully be entitled, nor shall anything contained herein restrict such Person's right to contribution as may be available under applicable law.

Any action taken by or conduct on the part of a Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust in conformity with or in good faith reliance upon the provisions of Section 6.6 (Right of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents to Own Shares or Other Property and to Engage in Other Business) shall not, for the purposes of this Trust (including, without limitation, Sections 6.1 (Exculpation of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents), 6.2 (Limitation of Liability of Shareholders, Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents), and 6.3 (Express Exculpation Clauses and Instruments) and this Section 6.4) constitute willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence.

6.5 <u>Special Massachusetts Indemnification Provisions</u>. Upon the first to occur of (i) an offer for sale or sale of Shares by the Trust in Massachusetts in a transaction in which such Shares are required to be registered under the Massachusetts Uniform Securities Act, as it may be amended from time to time, or (ii) an offer for sale or sale of shares by the Trust in Massachusetts in a transaction in which an exemption from such registration is claimed by the Trust in reliance upon either (x) Section 402(b)(9) of the Massachusetts Uniform Securities Act, as such section may be amended from time to time, or any successor section thereto, or (y) the

Massachusetts Uniform Limited Offering Exemption promulgated under such Act, as such exemption may be amended from time to time, then notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the following provisions of this Section 6.5 thereupon shall apply and supersede any contrary provision of this Declaration:

- any Shareholder for any loss suffered by the Trust which arises out of any action or inaction of the Trustees or their Affiliates if the Trustees or Affiliates, in good faith, determined that such course of conduct was in the best interest of the Trust and such course of conduct did not constitute negligence or misconduct of the Trustees or their Affiliates. The Trustees and their Affiliates shall be indemnified by the Trust against any losses, judgments, liabilities, expenses and amounts paid in settlement of any claims sustained by them in connection with the Trust, provided that the same were not the result of negligence or misconduct on the part of the Trustees or their Affiliates.
- (b) Notwithstanding the above, the Trustees and their Affiliates and any person acting as a Broker-Dealer for the Trust shall not be indemnified for any losses, liabilities or expenses arising from or out of an alleged violation of federal or state securities laws unless (i) there has been a successful adjudication on the merits of each count involving alleged securities law violations as to the particular indemnitee, or (ii) such claims have been dismissed with prejudice on the merits by a court of competent jurisdiction as to the particular indemnitee or (iii) a court of competent jurisdiction approves a settlement of the claims against a particular indemnitee.
- (c) In any claim for indemnification for federal or state securities law violations, the party seeking indemnification shall place before the court the position of the

Securities and Exchange Commission and the Massachusetts Securities Division with respect to the issue of indemnification for securities laws violations.

- (d) The Trust shall not incur the cost of that portion of any insurance, other than public liability insurance, that insures any party against any liability the indemnification of which is prohibited by this Section 6.5.
- (e) For the purposes of this Section 6.5, the term "Trustee" shall not include a person whose only relation with the Trust is that of an independent non-affiliated nature.
- person performing services on behalf of the Trust who (i) directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with any Trustee; or (ii) owns or controls ten percent (10%) or more of the outstanding voting securities of any Trustee; or (iii) is an officer, director, partner or trustee; or (iv) if any Trustee is an officer, director, partner or trustee, is any company for which the Trustee acts in any such capacity.
- (g) The Trust shall not provide any advances from its funds to a Trustee and its Affiliates for legal expenses and other costs incurred as a result of any legal action initiated against such Trustee by a Shareholder.
- (h) The Trust may provide advances from its funds to a Trustee and its Affiliates for legal expenses and other costs incurred as a result of a legal action if, but only if: (i) the legal action relates to the performance of duties or services by the Trustee or its Affiliates on behalf of the Trust; (ii) the legal action is initiated by a third party who is not a Shareholder; and (iii) the Trustee or its Affiliates undertake(s) to repay the advanced funds to the Trust in cases in which it or they would not be entitled to indemnification under this Section 6.5.
- 6.6 Right of Trustees, Officers, Employees and Agents to Own Shares or Other Property and to Engage in Other Business. Any Trustee or officer, employee or agent of the

Trust may acquire, own, hold and dispose of Shares in the Trust, for his individual account, and may exercise al! rights of a Shareholder to the same extent and in the same manner as if he were not a Trustee or officer, employee or agent of the Trust. Any Trustee or officer, employee or agent of the Trust may, in his personal capacity or in the capacity of trustee, officer, director, stockholder, partner, member, adviser or employee of any Person or otherwise, have business interests and engage in business activities similar to or in addition to those relating to the Trust. which interests and activities may be similar to and competitive with those of the Trust. Each Trust, officer, employee and agent of the Trust shall be free of any obligation to present to the Trust any investment opportunity which comes to him in any capacity other than solely as Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust, even if such opportunity is of a character which. if presented to the Trust, could be taken by the Trust. Subject to the provisions of Section 6.7 (Transactions Between Trustees, Officers, Employees or Agents and the Trust), any Trustee or officer, employee or agent of the Trust may be interested as trustee, officer, director, stockholder, partner, member, adviser or employee of, or otherwise have a direct or indirect interest in, any Person who may be engaged to render advice or services to the Trust, and may receive compensation from such Person as well as compensation as Trustee, officer, employee or agent or otherwise hereunder.

を 1 日本の 1

Except as otherwise provided by this Declaration, and in the absence of fraud, a contract, act or other transaction, between the Trust and any other Person, or in which the Trust is interested, shall be valid and no Trustee, officer, employee or agent of the Trust shall have any liability as a result of entering into any such contract, act or transaction, even though (a) one or more Trustees, officers, employees or agents are directly or indirectly interested in or connected with, or are trustees, partners, directors, employees, officers, or agents of, such other Person, or (b) one or

others, is a party or are parties to, or directly or indirectly interested in, or connected with, such contract, act or transaction, provided that (i) such interest or connection is disclosed or known to the Trustees who are not so interested, or (ii) such interests or connection is disclosed or known to the Shareholders, and thereafter such contract, act or transaction is approved by Shareholders holding a majority of the Shares then outstanding and entitled to vote thereon, and (iii) such contract, act or transaction is fair as to the Trust as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified by the Trustees or the Shareholders.

n H

This Section 6.7 shall not prevent any sale of Shares issued by the Trust for the public offering thereof in accordance with a registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Trustees are not restricted by this Section 6.7 from forming a corporation, partnership, trust or other business association owned by any Trustee, officer, employee or agent or by their nominees for the purpose of holding title to Trust Property or managing Trust Property, provided that the Trustees make a determination that the creation of such entity for such purpose is in the best interest of the Trust.

No Trustee or officer of the Trust or any Person affiliated with such a Person shall, directly or indirectly, purchase any asset from the Trust for the purpose of reselling it to the Trust or acquire any asset for the purpose of reselling it to the Trust except to purchase property to be acquired by the Trust upon completion of financing arrangements by the Trust.

6.8 <u>Restriction of Duties and Liabilities</u>. The Shareholders and Trustees, and the officers, employees and agents of the Trust shall in no event have any greater duties or liabilities than those established by this Declaration of Trust or, in cases as to which such duties or

liabilities are not so established, than those of the shareholders, directors, officers, employees and agents of a Massachusetts business corporation in effect from time to time.

6.9 <u>Persons Dealing with Trustees, Officers, Employees or Agents.</u> Any act of the Trustees or of the officers, employees or agents of the Trust purporting to be done in their capacity as such, shall, as to any Persons dealing with such Trustees, officers, employees or agents, be conclusively deemed to be within the purposes of this Trust and within the powers of such Trustees, officers, employees or agents. No Person dealing with the Trustees or any of them, or with the officers, employees or agents of the Trust, shall be bound to see the application of any funds or property passing into their hands or control. The receipt of the Trustees or any of them, or of authorized officers, employees or agents of the Trust, for moneys or other consideration shall be binding upon the Trust.

consult with counsel and the advice or opinion of such counsel shall be prima facile evidence of good faith of all the Trustees and the officers, employees and agents of the Trust in respect of any action taken or suffered by them in reliance on or in accordance with such advice or opinion. In discharging their duties. Trustees or officers, employees or agents of the Trust, when acting in good faith, may rely upon financial statements of the Trust represented to them to fairly present the financial position or results of operations of the Trust by the President of the Trust or the officer of the Trust having charge of its books of account, or stated in a written report by an independent certified public accountant fairly to present the financial position or results of operations of the Trust. The Trustees and the officers, employees and agents of the Trust may rely, and shall be personally protected in acting, upon any instrument or other document believed by them in good faith to be genuine.

ARTICLE VII

DURATION, AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION OF TRUST

- 71 <u>Duration of Trust</u>. The Trust shall continue without limitation of time, provided.

 however, that the Trust may be terminated at any time by a written instrument signed by at least two-thirds of the Trustees.
 - 7.2 <u>Termination of Trust.</u> Upon the termination of the Trust:
- (a) the Trust shall carry on no business except for the purposes of winding-up its affairs;
- (b) the Trustees shall proceed to wind-up the affairs of the Trust and all the powers of the Trustees under this Declaration shall continue until the affairs of the Trust shall have been wound-up, including the power to fulfill or discharge the contracts of the frust, collect its assets, sell, convey, assign, exchange, transfer or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the remaining Trust Property to one or more persons at public or private sale for consideration which may consist in while or in part of cash. Securities or other property of any kind, discharge or pay its liabilities, and do all other acts appropriate to liquidate its business; and
- (c) after paying or adequately providing for the payment of all liabilities, and upon receipt of such releases, indemnities and refunding agreements as they deem necessary for their protection, the Trustees may distribute the remaining Frust Property, in cash or in kind or partly each, among the Shareholders according to their respective rights.

After termination of the Trust and distribution to the Shareholders as herein provided, the Trustees shall execute and lodge among the records of the Trust an instrument in writing setting forth the fact of such termination and such distribution, a copy of which instrument shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

the Trustees shall thereupon be discharged from all further liabilities and duties hereunder and the rights and interests of all Shareholders shall thereupon cease.

- 7.3 Amendment Procedure. This Declaration may be amended (except as to the limitations of personal liability of the Shareholders, Trustees, officers, employees and agents of the Trust and the prohibition of assessments upon Shareholders) by a written instrument signed by a majority of the Trustees; provided, however, that after a registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, covering the first public offering of Shares of the Trust shall have become effective, such instrument of amendment also shall be consented to at a meeting of Shareholders by the holders of Shares representing a majority (or, with respect to (i) amendments to the proviso to Section 7.1 (Duration of Trust), and (ii) amendments to this Section 7.3 that would reduce the percentage vote required to approve any amendments to this Declaration, threefourths) of the total number of votes authorized to be cast by Shares then outstanding and entitled to vote thereon. Two-thirds of the Trustees may, after fifteen (15) days' written notice to the Shareholders, also amend this Declaration without the vote or consent of Shareholders if they deem it necessary to conform this Declaration to the requirements of (i) applicable federal laws or regulations of (ii) any state securities or "blue sky" laws or requirements of administrative agencies thereunder in connection with the initial public offering of Shares, but the Trustees shall not be liable for failing so to do. Actions by the Trustees pursuant to Section 8.5 (Provisions of the Trust in Conflict with Law or Regulation; Severability) that result in amending this Declaration shall be effected without vote or consent of Shareholders.
- 7.4 <u>Amendments Effective</u>. No amendment to this Declaration of Trust shall become effective until a certification in recordable form executed by a majority of the Trustees setting forth an amendment and reciting that it was duly adopted as aforesaid, or a copy of this

Declaration, as amended, in recordable form and executed by a majority of the Trustees, is filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

7.5 Transfer to Successor. The Trustees, with the approval of a majority of the Trustees and the affirmative vote or written consent, approving a plan for this purpose, of the holders of Shares representing a majority of the total number of votes authorized to be cast by Shares then outstanding and entitled to vote thereon, shall (a) cause the organization of a corporation, association, trust or other organization to take over the Trust Property and carry on the affairs of the Trust, (b) merge the Trust into, or sell, convey and transfer the Trust to, any such corporation, association, trust or organization in exchange for Securities thereof, or beneficial interests therein, and the assumption by such transferee of the liabilities of the Trust and (c) thereupon terminate this Declaration and deliver such shares. Securities or beneficial interests among the Shareholders in accordance with such plan.

では、「日本のでは、日本のでは

7.6 <u>Sale of Assets: Merger.</u> The Trustees, with the approval of a majority of the Trustees and the affirmative vote or written consent of the holders of Shares representing a majority of the total number of votes authorized to be cast by Shares then outstanding and entitled to vote thereon may: (a) sell, lease or exchange all or substantially all of the property and assets of the Trust or (b) merge the Trust into any corporation, association, limited liability company, trust or organization.

ARTICLE VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

8.1 <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Declaration and the rights of all parties and the construction and effect of every provision hereof shall be subject to and construed according to the statutes and laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

- 8.2 <u>Captions for Reference Only</u>. The captions preceding the text, articles and sections nereof have been inserted for convenience and reference only and shall not be construed to affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Declaration.
- 8.3 <u>Successors in Interest</u>. This Declaration and the By-Laws shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the undersigned Trustees and their successors, assigns, heirs, distributees and legal representatives, and every Shareholder and his successors, assigns, heirs, distributees and legal representatives.
- Shareholders at the same time and in the same manner and to the extent that comparable records of a Massachusetts business corporation would be available for inspection under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts by shareholders. Except as specifically provided for in this Declaration, Shareholders shall have no greater right than shareholders of a Massachusetts business corporation to require financial or other information from the Trust. Trustees or officers of the Trust.

8.5 Provisions of the Trust in Conflict with Law or Regulations; Severability. The provisions of this Declaration are severable, and if the Trustees shall determine, with the advice of counsel, that any one or more of such provisions (the "Conflicting Provisions") are in conflict with applicable federal or Massachusetts laws and regulations, the Conflicting Provisions shall be deemed never to have constituted a part of the Declaration; provided, however, that such determination by the Trustees shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions of this Declaration or render invalid or improper any action taken or omitted (including, but not limited to, the election of Trustees) prior to such determination. A certification in recordable form signed by a majority of the Trustees setting forth any such determination and reciting that it was duly adopted by the Trustees, or a copy of this Declaration, with the Conflicting Provisions

removed pursuant to such a determination, in recordable form, signed by a majority of the Trustees, shall be conclusive evidence of such determination when filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The Trustees shall not be liable for failure to make any determination under this Section 8.5. Nothing in this Section 8.5 shall in any way limit or affect the right of the Trustees to amend this Declaration as provided in Section 7.3 (Amendment Procedure).

If any provision of this Declaration shall be held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such provision and shall not in any manner affect or render invalid or unenforceable any other provision of this Declaration, and the Declaration shall be carried out as if any such invalid or unenforceable provision were not contained herein.

- 8.6 <u>Certifications</u>. The following certifications shall be final and conclusive as to any Persons dealing with the Trust:
- (a) a certification of a vacancy among the Trustees by reason of resignation, removal, increase in the number of Trustees, incapacity, death or otherwise, when made in writing by a majority of the remaining Trustees;
- (b) a certification as to the individuals holding office as Trustees or officers of the Trust at any particular time, when made in writing by the Secretary of the Trust or by any Trustee;
- (c) a certification that a copy of this Declaration or of the By-Laws is a true and correct copy thereof as then in force, when made in writing by the Secretary of the Trust or by any Trustee:
- (d) the certifications referred to in Sections 3.6 (<u>Certification of Changes in Trustees</u>), 7.4 (<u>Amendments Effective</u>), and 8.5 (<u>Provisions of Trust in Conflict with Laws or Regulations; Severability</u>); and

a certification as to any actions by Trustees, other than the above, when (a) made in writing by the Secretary of the Trust or by any Trustee.

ARTICLE I

EXECUTION AND ACCEPTANCE; EFFECTIVE DATE

- 1.1 Counterparts; Acceptance of Certificate. This Declaration of Trust may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and such counterparts together shall be sufficiently evidenced to constitute but one and the same instrument, which shall be sufficiently evidenced for all purposes by any such original counterparts. The acceptance of a certificate issued hereunder shall constitute the Sharcholder accepting such certificate as a party to this Declaration with the same force and effect as if he had hereunto signed his name and, upon ceasing to be a holder of record of Shares hereunder, such former holder thereof shall cease to be a party hereto.
- 9.2 Effective Date: This Declaration of Trust shall be deemed to be effective as of its date of execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed these presents all on the day and year first above written.

Rainer Bossekhapan, Trustee and not individually

Arthur F. Trudel, Trustee and not individually

36

STATEOR	MAKYLAND
COUNTY OF Matyonery SS.	5 October, 2000
Then personally appeared the above reforegoing instrument to be his free act and dee	named Rainer Bosselmann, and acknowledged the
rotoponig indication to be indicate and and do	B. Frudlow
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:
STATE OF	BARBARA PRUDIOW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires October 29, 2001
COUNTY OF Montgowy. SS.	5 Detoler, 2000
Then personally appeared the above reforegoing instrument to be his free act and dee	d before me, A. Frudlaw
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:
	•
	BARBARA PRUDIOW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLANC My Conversion Expires Octuber 29, 2001
STATE OF	FMARYLAND
COUNTY OF Colomby, SS.	5 October, 2000
Then personally appeared the above foregoing instrument to be her free act and de-	named Arthur F. Trudel, and acknowledged the
	B. Prudlow Notary Public
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:
	BAPBARA PRUDIOW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires October 29, 2001

010CT 16 PM 3:09 SECRETARY OF STATE
TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA FILED

ARGUSS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP

WRITTEN CONSENT

OF

TRUSTEES IN LIEU OF MEETING

The undersigned, being a majority of the Trustees of Arguss Communications Group, a Massachusetts business trust (the "Trust"), hereby waive notice of the holding of a meeting of the Trustees of the Trust and do hereby consent in writing in accordance with the Trust's Declaration of Trust to the actions hereinafter set forth, taken or to be taken by the Trust, and do hereby direct the Secretary to file this consent with the minutes of the Trust.

RESOLVED: That CT Corporation System, with an address at 101 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110, shall be, and hereby is, appointed the Trust's agent for receipt of service of process.

RESOLVED: That the proper Trustees of the Trust are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute such documents and take such other actions as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate the foregoing resolutions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this written consent as of the day of October, 2000.

Name: Raine Bosselmann

As Trustec and not individually

Name: Arthur Trudel

As Trustee and not individually

STAM1-678178-1 10/11/00/9/20 AM O10CT 16 PM 3: 09
SECRETARY OF STATE

FILED 010CT 16 PM 3:09

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

CASHIENS GENERAL SECONDARY SOFTING

stosat,

A TRUE COPY ATTEST

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH 9/28/0/